

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THEODORE H. FRANK and MELISSA ANN HOLYOAK,
Petitioners,

v.

PALOMA GAOS, on behalf of herself and
all others similarly situated, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANDREW M. GROSSMAN
Counsel of Record
RICHARD B. RAILE
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 861-1697
agrossman@bakerlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
RULE INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. The <i>Cy Pres</i> Doctrine in Class Action Settlements	5
B. Plaintiffs Launch a Privacy Class Action Against Google After Their Own Web Browsers Disclose Their Google Searches to Third-Party Websites	8
C. Class Counsel and Google Propose an \$8.5 Million <i>Cy Pres</i> -Only Settlement That Awards Class Members Nothing.....	9
D. Relying on Ninth Circuit Precedent, the District Court Overrules Petitioners’ Objections to the Settlement	12
E. A Split Panel of the Ninth Circuit Affirms	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	16
I. The Ninth Circuit Is Out of Step with Other Circuits that Limit <i>Cy Pres</i> Remedies To Cases Where Compensating Class Members Is Impossible	16
II. The Question Presented Is Important and Frequently Recurring	22

A. As the Chief Justice Recognized, <i>Cy Pres</i> Settlements Raise “Substantial Concerns” ..	23
B. <i>Cy Pres</i> Settlements Are Increasingly Prevalent.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Appendix A: Opinion, <i>In re: Google Referrer Header Privacy Litigation</i> , No. 15-15858 (9th Cir. Aug. 22, 2017).....	App. 1
Appendix B: Order, <i>In re: Google Referrer Header Privacy Litigation</i> , No. 5:10-cv-04809-EJD (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2015)	App. 31
Appendix C: Final Judgement and Order, <i>Paloma Gaos et al. v. Google, Inc.</i> , No. 5:10-cv-04809-EJD (9th Cir. Apr. 2, 2015).....	App. 62
Appendix D: Order Denying Rehearing, <i>In re: Google Referrer Header Privacy Litigation</i> , No. 15-15858 (9th Cir. Oct. 5, 2017).....	App. 67
Appendix E: Settlement Agreement and Release, <i>In re: Google Referrer Header Privacy Litigation</i> , No. 5:10-cv- 04809-EJD (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2015).....	App. 69
Appendix F: Objection of Melissa Holyoak and Theodore H. Frank, <i>In re: Google Referrer Header Privacy Litigation</i> , No. 5:10-cv-04809-EJD (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2015).....	App. 112

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 179 (2d Cir. 1987)	6, 29
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	5, 22, 29
<i>In re Baby Products Antitrust Litigation</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)	19, 20, 21, 26
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 775 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2015).....	18, 19
<i>Briseno v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 844 F.3d 1121, 1125 (9th Cir. 2017).....	29
<i>In re Citigroup Sec. Litig.</i> , 199 F. Supp. 3d 845 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	23
<i>In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 2:00MD1361-PH, 2005 WL 1923446 (D. Me. Aug. 9, 2005).....	23, 24
<i>In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litig.</i> , 236 F.R.D. 48 (D. Me. 2006)	31
<i>Dennis v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002).....	4
<i>In re Easysaver Rewards Litig.</i> , 921 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Cal. 2013)	24

<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 479 F.2d 1005 (2d Cir. 1973)	6, 29
<i>Fraley v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 966 F. Supp. 2d. 939 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	11
<i>In re Google Buzz Privacy Litig.</i> , No. C 10-00672 JW, 2011 WL 7460099 (N.D. Cal. June 2, 2011)	24, 25
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....	27
<i>Houck v. Folding Carton Admin. Comm.</i> , 881 F.2d 494 (7th Cir. 1989).....	24
<i>Jackson v. Phillips</i> , 96 Mass. 539 (1867)	5
<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem North America, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468 (2011).....	19, 30
<i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012).....	13, 14
<i>Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.</i> , 109 F. 3d 338 (7th Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Marek v. Lane</i> , 134 S. Ct. 8 (2013).....	3, 7, 8
<i>Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.</i> , 473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.</i> , 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004).....	2, 18, 23
<i>Molski v. Gleich</i> , 318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003).....	28

<i>Nachshin v. AOL, LLC</i> , 663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011).....	30–31
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014).....	17, 21
<i>Perkins v. Am. Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , No. 3:05-CV-100 (CDL), 2012 WL 2839788 (M.D. Ga. July 10, 2012).....	24, 30
<i>In re Pet Food Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Redman v. RadioShack Corp.</i> , 768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>In re San Juan Dupont Plaza Hotel Fire Litig.</i> , 687 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.P.R. 2010)	25
<i>SEC v. Bear, Stearns & Co.</i> , 626 F. Supp. 2d 402 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	25, 30
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1345 (2013).....	22
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	22

STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C. § 2707(c)	9
28 U.S.C. § 1712(e).....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adam Liptak, Doling Out Other People’s Money, N.Y. Times, Nov. 26, 2007	29
Ameet Sachdev, Charities Reaping Lawsuit Dividends, Chi. Tribune (Sep. 9, 2007)	23
American Law Institute, Principles of The Law of Aggregate Litigation (2010).....	25
Andrews Osborne gets \$50,000 in Cy Pres funds, The News-Herald (Jun. 3, 2012)	26
Ashley Roberts, Law School Gets \$5.1 Million to Fund New Center, GW Hatchet, Dec. 3, 2007	26
Examination of Litigation Abuse: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution and Civil Justice of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 113th Cong. (Mar. 13, 2013) (written testimony of Theodore H. Frank)	24
Internet Engineering Task Force, Hypertext Transfer Protocol HTTP/1.0, RFC No. 1945 (May 1996)	10
Jeffrey Toobin, The Solace of Oblivion, The New Yorker (Sep. 29, 2014).....	28
John Beisner, Jessica Miller & Jordan Schwartz, Cy Pres: A Not So Charitable Contribution to Class Action Practice (2010).....	7, 26, 29–30

John Hechinger and Rebecca Buckman, The Golden Touch of Stanford's President, Wall St. J. (Feb. 25, 2007)	28
Kenneth P. Vogel, Google Critic Ousted From Think Tank Funded by the Tech Giant, N.Y. Times (Aug. 30, 2017).....	28
Martin H. Redish <i>et al.</i> , Cy Pres Relief and the Pathologies of the Modern Class Action: A Normative and Empirical Analysis, 62 Fla. L. Rev. 617 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
Natalie Rodriguez, Era of Mammoth Cases Test Remedy of Last Resort, Law360, May 2, 2017.....	32
Pamela A. MacLean, Competing for Leftovers, California Lawyer (Sept. 2011)	24
Roger Parloff, Google and Facebook's new tactic in the tech wars, Fortune (Jul. 30, 2012).....	27
Sam Yospe, Note, Cy Pres Distributions in Class Action Settlements, 2009 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 1014	24
Sylvia Hsieh, Class Action Settlements Face Growing Scrutiny by Objectors, Courts, Lawyers USA, Mar. 31, 2013.....	1
Theodore H. Frank, Fraley v. Facebook update, Point of Law (July 12, 2012).....	30
